
RFP 13-02: To Lease Space for the Offices of the Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning 
Commission and/or the Northwest Indiana Forum 

 
Questions and Answers 

 
 
Question #1: Has there been any information sent out regarding the pre-submittal conference 
scheduled for tomorrow? Is this being done via conference call? 
Answer #1: Due to broadband limitations the tenants cannot support a large teleconference. The 
pre-submittal conference on Wednesday the 10th of April 2013 at 10:00 A.M. CDT will be held 
at the tenant’s currant offices at 6100 Southport Road, Portage IN 46368. 
 
 
Question #2: Can you explain what cable wiring needs to be provided under section 2.22 
telecommunications, by the Lessor. 
Answer #2: The tenants need high speed internet to conduct business more effectively. The 
building must have access to an internet feed of a minimum of 20 Mbps download and 5 Mbps 
upload.  
 
The internet access to the building and to each work station should be included as part of the 
build out paid upfront by the lessor. 
 
 
Question #3: NIRPC has a requirement in the RFP for a garage. What is the garage going to be 
used for? 
Answer #3: NIRPC has a van and the purpose of the garage is to store and protect this van. Easy 
access to the van is important and having the garage attached to the building is preferable.  
 
Please see section 1.11 of the RFP for more details about the garage. 
 
Question #4: Would the tenants consider a multi-level building? 
Answer #4: Yes, but the building must be ADA accessible. 
 
 
Question #5: Would the tenants consider a multi-tenant building?  
Answer #5: Yes, the Forum and NIRPC currently occupy the same building and other 
organizations have rented space at the current location in the past. The nature of the other 
businesses/organizations located in the building may be considered. Please list the current 
tenants that occupy any multi-tenant build. 
 
 
Question #6: Would the tenants consider a lease that included utilities and other services such as 
cleaning services? 
Answer #6: Yes, please point out any deviations from the original scope of work so that 
potential benefits to the tenants can be evaluated. 
 



 
Question #7: If the Forum and NIRPC move into the same building would the organizations 
consider splitting the costs of certain utilities? For example in a building we are looking at, the 
heating is provided for the whole building. Any heating bills would need to be split between the 
agencies. 
Answer #7: Although not desirable, splitting costs of utilities is possible.  Please note any 
deviations from the original scope of work.    
 
 
Question #8: Are the tenants looking for a price per square foot comparable to their current 
location? 
Answer #8: The tenants are always looking for price savings, if the price came down that would 
be desirable. 
 
 
Question #9: What geographic requirements or preferences are the tenants looking for? 
Answer #9: The tenants are looking for locations that are convenient and accessible to the 
public, the Forum’s Board of Directors, and NIRPC’s Commissioners. 
 
The Forum represents 130 member organizations from Lake, Porter, LaPorte, Newton, Jasper, 
Pulaski and Starke Counties. 
 
NIRPC represents the communities within the counties of Lake, Porter and La Porte.  IC – 36-7-
7.6 provides a description of NIRPC and can be found at in.gov/legislative/ic/code/. 
 
Also it may be helpful to note amenities such as restaurants, trails, etc. in relatively close 
proximity to any proposed buildings. 
 
Question #10: Is access to public transit a requirement? 
Answer #10: Access to public transit is a desirable amenity and would be evaluated under the 
green component criteria. 
 
 
Question #11: Why are so many parking spots required? 
Answer #11: The tenants hold numerous public meetings and events. The parking requirement is 
to allow for enough parking during these meetings and events. Occasionally NIRPC conducts a 
bus disposition sale roughly twice a year. During the disposition sale, typically four to five 
busses are parked in the tenant’s parking lot for approximately two weeks. It would be preferable 
to have space to accommodate the disposition sale in the tenant’s parking lot. 
 
 
Question #12: What is the purpose of the electric car charging stations? 
Answer #12: Part of NIRPC’s 2040 Comprehensive Regional Plan is to support green 
infrastructure. No staff member currently owns an electric vehicle but there have been instances 
where individuals have driven an electric vehicle to the tenant’s offices. 
 



 
Question #13: What is the purpose of the signage requirement? 
Answer #13: The tenants hold a large number of public meetings. The purpose of the signage is 
to help meeting participants and the public locate the building. 
 
 
Question #14: What are the tenants work hours and when will the tenants need access to the 
building? 
Answer #14: NIRPC staff typically work between the hours of 7 A.M. and 5 P.M., Monday 
through Friday. Staff on occasion work during the weekend and before and after the hours listed 
above.  
 
The Forum's hours are 8:00 to 5:00 though it is quite common for staff to be in their offices at 
7:00. 
 
Public meetings are typically held during the week and between the office hours of 8 A.M. and 5 
P.M. There are on occasion public meetings after these hours and on the weekends. Meetings 
held after hours and on the weekends are scheduled in advanced. 
 
 
Question #15: I had read an article in the Hammond Times that NIRPC was paying 
approximately $18,800 per month for 15K square feet. The same article stated the Forum was 
occupying approximately 4K sq ft. Can you share the current rent the Forum is paying on a 
monthly (or yearly) basis? 
Answer #15: No.  The Forum is a non-profit business entity and as such does not report its rent 
payments publically. 
 
NIRPC is currently leasing approximately 18,600 square feet. 
 
Question #16: The RFP stated the need for a 4K sq. ft. meeting room. I wanted to confirm that 
this is included within the 15,140 sq. ft. NIRPC requirement stated in the RFP. 
Answer #16: Yes the 4,000 sq. ft. room is included in the 15,140 sq. ft.  
 


